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Alan Ehrlich

From: Alan Ehrlich

Sent: Monday, December 06, 2004 2:09 PM

To: ROD_GUNDERSCN@gov.nt.ca

Cc: Adam Scott (crosscurrent@northwestel.net); Bernie Swanson

{saoftsim@cancom.nt); Briar Young {youngh@dfo-mpo.gc.ca); Chief Berna Landry
(bernal@ssimicro.com}; Chief Floyd Bertrand (floyd_bertrand@nt.sympatico.ca);
Chief Keyna Norwegian (Ikindir@cancom.net); Chief Peter Marcellais
{celinea@nahannibutte.com); Dennis Deneran; Poug Bryshun
{dougb@ssimicre.com); Ed Hornby (hornbye@inac.ge.ca); Eric Yaxley
(vaxleye@inac.gc.ca); Gavin More (gavin_more@gov.nt.ca); Greg Nyuli
{inbusnow@hotmail.com}; Hamlet of Ft. Providence (susanc@ssimicro.com); Jim
Hawkins (jim.r.hawkins@exxonmobil.com); Joe Acorn (joeacorn@theedge.ca); John
Holman (john_holman@dehchofirstnations.com); John Renaud
(deneres@cancom.net); Kelly Pennycook (kellydcfn@yahoo.ca); Lorraine Seale
(sealel@inac.gc.ca); Mandell Pinder {roshan@mandelipinder.com); Mayor Maggie
Levavasseur {maggiel@ssimicro.com); Mayor Raymond Michaud
(vofsmayr@cancom.net); Mike Fournier {mike.fournier@ec.gc.ca); Paul Howard
(howard.paul@colteng.com}; Peter Redvers (predvers@ssimicro.com); Wade
Romanko {wade.romanko@ec.gc.ca)

Subject: Review Board's IR to DoT

Hello Rod,

Please find attached the official information request issued by the Review Board, as discussed in
the Ft. Simpson hearing on Dec. 2, 2004. We look forward to your answer as soon as possible.

Alan Efrlich

Senior Environmental Assessment Officer

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
Tel: (867) 766-7056

Fax; (867) 766-7074

DAS IR to GNWT
Dec 6 04.doc (4...



Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
Imperial Geotechnical Study Environmental Assessment (EA 03-009)

Information Request
Dec. 6, 2004

To:

Reference:

Preamble:

Request:

Government of the Northwest Territories

DAR Section 5.1, Primary Access
Review Board IR 1.4C

Imperial identifies 3 public roads as primary access routes for this
project: the Mackenzie Highway, the Mackenzie Highway winter
road north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road.

Imperial states that the primary access winter roads (Mackenzie
Highway north of Wrigley and the Trout Lake Winter Road) “will
likely require additional maintenance as a result of increased
vehicle and equipment costs.”

The Mackenzie Highway and the two winter roads are constructed
and maintained by the GN'WT’s Department of Transportation.

Please provide the following information.

a) Describe and provide any agreements between I mperial Qil
and the GNWT regarding the construction, use, upgrading
and/or maintenance of the Mackenzie Highway and the 2
winter roads due to this project.

b} Describe the upgrades and maintenance expected for each of
these 3 access routes, including associated costs, due to this
project. For the Trout Lake Winter Road, please specifically
address the SKDB’s recommendations that the road should:

* Be widened in some places;
* Be upgraded from snow base to ice base; and
* Have temporary bridges installed over water crossings.

In discussing the upgrading from snow base to ice base,
please comment on the requirement for and availability of
water to complete this task.

¢) Discuss how the forest fire this summer could impact the
construction and maintenance of the Trout Lake Winter Road.




d)

g

Discuss how increased construction and maintenance costs for
the Trout Lake Winter Road will impact the Sambaa K’e
Development Corporation given that it has a fixed value
contract with the GNWT for the construction and maintenance
of the road.

Identify any unrecoverable costs (including construction,
operation, maintenance and closure costs) to the GNWT as a
result of the increased use and maintenance of each of these 3
roads.

Will any additional costs to DoT arising as a result of the
geotechnical program cause any reduction in spending on
roads or other transportation infrastructure in the Dehcho? If
yes, please provide details.

Provide any other information or analysis that the GNWT
considers relevant in assessing the impacts of this project on
public roadways.




